
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 15 March 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Biskits Shakes Desserts Gelato, 478 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BG - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   New Premises Licence (Gambling) - TBC, 33-35 Piccadilly 
Manchester M1 1LQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 46 

6.   Closure Order - Kate & Luc Café/Restaurant, 213 Burnage 
Lane, Manchester, M19 1FN 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

47 - 110 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 3 March 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 255252 

Name: Biskits Shakes Desserts Gelato 

Address: 478 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BG 

Ward: Old Moat 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Biskits Shakes Desserts Gelato Ltd 

Date of application:   27 January 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late-night refreshment: 
Sun to Thu 11pm to 1am 
Fri – Sat 11pm to 2am 
 
Our doors close at 23:00 (i.e. not allowing members of the public in after 23:00), and 
after this time, we only offer a delivery service. In store music is turned off at 23:00. 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Thu 5pm to 1am 
Fri – Sat 5pm to 2am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Public nuisance (due to location of premises) 

2 x residents  
Reps withdrawn due to acceptance of below 
LOOH agreement 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1)The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. All public 
areas of the licensed premises including all public entry and exit points and the street 
environment shall be covered, enabling facial identification of every person entering in any 
light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the premises are open to the 
public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the 
date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and 
must be able to produce/download /burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format that can be 
played back on a standard personal computer or a standard DVD player. Where the recording 
is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.) a secure storage system to 
store those recording mediums shall be provided. 
 
2) The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter at all 
times the premises are open to the public.  
 
3) Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that customers 
can adequately dispose of any litter. 

 
4.) There shall be no admittance or re admittance to the premises after 23:00 hours. Only for 
delivery drivers.  
 
5.) Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons/staff to respect the 
needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing 
Committees and Sub-committees) (Premises Licences and 
Provisional Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 

2007 
 

Report to:    Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 15 March 2021 
 
Subject: Name TBC, 33-35 Piccadilly, Manchester, M1 1LQ, App Ref:255244                 

 

 
Report of:   Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 

 

 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a new premises licence made under the Gambling 
Act 2005, which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly  
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:           Ashia Maqsood                                     

 
 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone:   0161 234 4139    
E-mail:          premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Manchester City Council statement of Gambling Policy 2019 – 2021 
The Gambling Act 2005 
 
 

 

Page 7

Item 5



1. Introduction 
 

1.1. On 26 January 2021, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
under the Gambling Act 2005 was made in respect of, 33-35 Piccadilly, 
Manchester, M1 1LQ in the Piccadilly ward of Manchester. 

 
1.2. A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance 

with Gambling act 2005 regulations; requiring the application to be 
advertised by the displaying of a notice at or on the premises and a 
notice published in a newspaper or similar circulating in the local area 

 
1.3. Where an application is made to a licensing authority for a premises 

licence, an interested party or responsible authority in relation to the 
premises may make representations in writing to the licensing 
authority. 

 
1.4. Relevant representations have been received in respect of this 

application and so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. The Application  
 

2.1. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1  
 
2.2. The applicant is Trafalgar Leisure Ltd 
 
2.3. The activity applied for is Bingo 
 

2.4. The applicant has provided a statement of compliance with the 
licensing objectives, along with a risk assessment, which  is attached at 
Appendix 2 

 
2.5. A location map of the premises is attached at Appendix 3 

 
3. Relevant Representations 

 
3.1. A total of 2 relevant representations were received in respect of the 

application (Appendix 4).  
 
3.2. Representation were received from the following: 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team   

 The Licensing Authority  
 

3.3. Summary of the representations 
 

Below is a summary of representations received only. Copies of the 
representations are included for members and other interested parties, 
to refer to as necessary, at Appendix 4. 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Page 8

Item 5



Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 
(LOOH) 

LOOH objected to the application 
based on the grounds that the 
proposed conditions, as provided by 
the applicant, will not uphold the 
licensing objectives. LOOH have put 
forward conditions which they state  
will be enforceable. 

Grant with 
conditions 

Licensing  
Authority 
(LA) 

The LA has objected to the 
application based on the grounds 
that the application has a lack of 
detail in relation to how the premises 
will specifically operate. The LA 
further states that the application 
does not provide the LA with the 
ability to accurately assess the risks 
posed by the proposed operation, 
and so licensing the premises would 
be inconsistent with the requirements 
of s153 of the Gambling Act. 

recommendation 
not stated  

 
3.4. Agreements have not been reached between the parties  

 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 
 

4.1. In exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing 
authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives in relation to 
premises licences, temporary use notices and certain permits.  

 
4.2. Those objectives are: 

a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or 
disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being 
used to support crime
[...]
vicinity of the 
premises.  

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) team have assessed the likely 
impact of the grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located and any 
potential risk the granting of this licence could lead to undermining the  
licensing objectives. 
 
Officers are not satisfied that the conditions offered are sufficient to uphold the 
licensing objectives. LOOH therefore recommend the following conditions 
should be attached to the Premises licence (this includes rewritten offered 
conditions to make them clear and enforceable) 
 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a digital colour CCTV system 
which shall cover all public areas where licensable activities may be 
provided and all public entry and exit points. CCTV shall record whilst 
the premises are open to the public. All recordings shall be kept 
available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time 
stamping. 

  
2. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 

system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are 
open to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn 
CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer 
of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be 
played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 
Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, 
flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording 
mediums shall be provided. 
 

 
 

Page 35

Item 5Appendix 4,



 
3. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that the 

Challenge 25 scheme is in operation. Notices advising what forms of ID 
are acceptable must be displayed. 

 
4. Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in 

interactions/interventions with customers who appear to have a 
gambling problem and in refusing entry to any person that is 
[...]
cription 
of the cause and effect 

 
b. No. of cases in a calendar month where persons who have decided to 

voluntarily exclude themselves from the premises have tried to gain 
entry  

 
c. No. of mandatory exclusions needing enforcement in a calendar month 

along with a short description of the cause and effect. 
 

d. Attempts to enter by those underage in a calendar month along with 
short description of incident and action  

 
e. Attempts to enter by those underage in the company of adults in a 

calendar month along with short description of incident and action 
 

f. Attempts to enter by those underage with complicit adults in a calendar 
month along with short description of incident and action 

 
g. Staff interventions with customers concerning potential problem 

gambling in a calendar month along with short description of incident 
and action  

 
h. Refusals of entry to the premises along with a short description of 

incident and action.  
 

i. Incidents of behaviour requiring immediate police assistance along with 
short description of incident and action. 

 
j. Suspicious financial behaviour  

 
k. Any faults in the CCTV system 

 
Any incidents recorded in this log must also record the date and time the 
incident occurred.  
 
 
 
LOOH believe these conditions are proportionate and necessary to uphold the 
licensing objectives. 
 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               

 

Page 37

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

From: Fraser Swift > 
Sent: 22 February 2021 17:29 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence - New, Bingo: 7PA255244, TBC, 33-35 Piccadilly, Manchester, M1 1LQ 
(Piccadilly) 

  
Please find attached representation 
 
 
************************************************************************************************************* 

I am submitting this representation in my capacity as the Licensing Authority Responsible 

Authority.  

A l
[...]
 on the premises shall be located in a place that requires 

any customer who wishes to use it to cease gambling in order to do so. 

Default conditions 

18.23 Bingo facilities in bingo premises may not be offered between the hours of midnight and 

9am. However, there are no restrictions on access to gaming machines in bingo premises. 

 

Page 44

Item 5Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Item 5Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 15 March 2021 
 
Subject: Kate & Luc Cafe/Restaurant, 213 Burnage Lane, Manchester, M19 1FN 

(Review of premises licence following a closure order, App ref - 
255869) 

 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence following a closure order under s167 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard to the review and any relevant representations, take what 
steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  Burnage 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and
[...]
ept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Ma
[...]
s licence: 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence or, 

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 

3. Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence. 

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age       
 verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2)     The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the       
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3)  The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either – 

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

5.  (1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price, which is less than the permitted price. 

 (2)  For the purposes of the condition set out in (1) above–   

(a)  “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b)  “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula–   

P = D + (D x V) 

       where – 

(i) P is the permitted price, 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

Page 62

Item 6Appendix 3,



Page 3 of 4 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 
added tax w
[...]
ch activities. 

 
Supply of alcohol 

2. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence: 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence or, 

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 

3. Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence. 

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age       
 verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2)     The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the       
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3)  The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either – 

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

5.  (1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price, which is less than the permitted price. 

 (2)  For the purposes of the condition set out in (1) above–   

(a)  “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b)  “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula–   

P = D + (D x V) 

       where – 

(i) P is the permitted price, 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

Page 70

Item 6Appendix 5,



Page 3 of 4 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

(iii) V is t
[...]
o leave in a quiet and orderly 
manner. 

6. A Challenge 25 policy shall be in operation at the premises. Only photographic ID is accepted 
(passport, driving licence, proof of age card with PASS hologram). If the customer is unable to provide 
identification then no sale of alcohol is made. 

7. If it is know that a customer intends to purchase alcohol to provide to minors then that sale of alcohol 
shall be refused. 

8. All refused sales shall be recorded in a refusals book, which shall be made available for inspection by 
Police or Licensing Officer of the council on request. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

1. The sale of alcohol shall only be made with a table meal, or for customers waiting for a table, to eat in 
the restaurant.  

2. The maximum number of covers in the restaurant shall be 40, which includes 8 covers outside the 
front of the restaurant.  

3. Anyone leaving the premises in the evenings shall be requested to leave in a quiet and orderly 
manner.  

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting patrons to respect the 
needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 

5. All tables and chairs shall be removed from the outside area by 2200 hours each day.    

6. Alcohol consumed outside the premises shall only be consumed by patrons seated at tables.  

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 72

Item 6Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Biskits Shakes Desserts Gelato, 478 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BG - determination
	5 New Premises Licence (Gambling) - TBC, 33-35 Piccadilly Manchester M1 1LQ
	Appendix 1- Application
	Appendix 2- Statement of compliance
	Appendix 3- Location
	Appendix 4- Representations
	Plan of premises- CONFIDENTIAL

	6 Closure Order - Kate & Luc Café/Restaurant, 213 Burnage Lane, Manchester, M19 1FN
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Closure Order and Notice
	Appendix 3 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Premises Licence - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Reps LOOH - PUBLIC
	Appendix 4 - Reps LOOH - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 March 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15 March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Reid 
  
 
LACHP/21/17. Urgent Business - New Premises Licence - Squawk Brewing 

Company, Unit 4, Tonge Street, Manchester, M12 6LY - 
determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/18. New Premises Licence - Biskits Shakes Desserts Gelato, 478 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BG - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/19. New Premises Licence (Gambling) - TBC, 33-35 Piccadilly 

Manchester M1 1LQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Gambling Premises Licence. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 March 2021 

The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and informed them that the 
application was for a modern Bingo and Gaming machine premises located at 
Piccadilly Gardens. The agent stated that the premises had been closed since 2016 
and that a planning application had been granted in 2018 for a mixed use premises, 
informing the Hearing Panel that the upper floors were to be a hotel and that the 
lower floor was to house the Gambling premises with the addition of a mezzanine. It 
was mentioned that the applicant currently held a Bingo licence since 2009 and had 
operated in the North East for the last 9 years. Two types of Bingo machines would 
be available, static and tablet devices that would link up to a national Bingo game 
with a large prize fund. The agent expressed that the indicative layout in the agenda 
would need to be flexible so as to cater to the needs of customers once the premises 
had opened, subject to the application being granted. It was stated that alcohol was 
not a request of this application and that a Challenge 25 and no under 18s policy 
would be adhered to. The agent confirmed that GMP had no objections, that LOOH 
recommended granting the application subject to agreements with their conditions, 
adding that no representations had been received from Local Ward Councillors, local 
residents or businesses. 
 
During questioning it was raised that the business next door to this proposed 
premises was a gambling establishment and the applicant confirmed that the two 
premises would share information regarding persons who had self-excluded 
themselves from gambling via a national database. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer requested that the Hearing Panel consider whether 
the functions, risks and signage/frontage were acceptable, giving mention to 
Piccadilly Gardens as a very transient area with known street crime and other 
gambling premises already in situ. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that this was a responsible operator, 
already running in the North East, working closely with the authorities and other 
gambling premises. Whilst the applicant would be new to the Manchester area, the 
Hearing Panel felt certain that they would work closely with the Local Authority and 
felt it appropriate to grant the licence subject to conditions already agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to conditions and for the applicant to note that they are 
invited to: 
 

1. Liaise with the Premises Licensing team on completion of the gaming machine 
layout 

2. Join the NiteNet scheme 
 
LACHP/21/20. Closure Order - Kate & Luc Café/Restaurant, 213 Burnage 

Lane, Manchester, M19 1FN  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 March 2021 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Review of a Premises Licence following a Closure Order. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they supported this Review and 
confirmed that they had received information from the public in January 2021 
regarding a breach of Covid regulations. GMP then showed body-cam footage of 
three visits to the premises on 2, 5 and 7 February 2021. The visits were carried out 
jointly by GMP and LOOH. 
 
In the footage from the three visits in February 2021, officers entered the premises 
and noted a number of seated diners without face masks (the number of patrons 
grew larger with each visit). The officers informed diners that no-one should be in any 
eating and drinking establishments under current regulations and asked them to 
leave. When officers spoke to the Premises Licence Holder he became agitated and 
aggressive towards the officers on each occasion, stating that he saw the officers as 
supporting a Nazi regime, that he didn’t care and refused to exit the premises to 
discuss matters with officers, also swearing at them and telling them to leave. 
 
After the footage was shown GMP requested the Hearing Panel take note of officers’ 
patience with the PLH and asked them to revoke the licence due to the PLH’s 
complete disregard of regulations and unwillingness to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they also supported the Review, 
confirming that there had been two visits to the premises prior to the incidents 
captured on the body-cam footage. LOOH had made attempts to engage with the 
PLH in January 2021 and noted that there were no face mask signs displayed. When 
offered face mask signs the PLH said he would accept them if he could put a cross 
through them. LOOH stated that they had attempted to explain requirements to the 
PLH but were interrupted by them and were therefore unable to do so. Following this 
an Improvement Notice was served on the premises and another visit made outlining 
a potential Fixed Penalty Notice of £2000. During this second visit the PLH had 
sworn at the LOOH officer and told them to leave. LOOH stated that the continued 
opening of the premises was a public health risk, that the PLH was not fit and proper 
to hold a licence and requested that the Hearing Panel revoke the licence. 
 
The PLH and their appointed representative addressed the Hearing Panel to explain 
circumstances affecting the PLH at the time of these visits, stating that the PLH was 
experiencing mental health issues and was unable to apply for Covid grants due to 
another name remaining on the business from it’s previous incarnation. 
 
In response to the above statements from the PLH and their representative, officers 
and Panel members stated that both issues had not previously been made apparent 
and could have been addressed by engaging with the officers. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the PLH had only shown any regret 
or remorse at the hearing. The Hearing Panel were certain from observing the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 March 2021 

footage and considering all the information presented to them, that the PLH was not 
a fit and proper person to possess a licence and not capable of upholding the 
Licensing Objectives and therefore, took the decision to revoke the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
To revoke the licence. 
 
 
 


